REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Complete 12-Bit, 3 MSPS
Monolithic A/D Converter

TYPE: AI = Analog Input; DI = Digital Input; P = Power;
AO = Analog Output; DO = Digital Output.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package
AD1672AP –40°C to +85°C P-28A
PIN CONFIGURATION
7
8
9
10
11
5
6
28 27 261234
21
22
23
24
25
19
20
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
PIN 1
IDENTIFIER
BIT 9
BIT 8
BIT 7
BIT 6
BIT 5
NCOMP2
REFCOM
REFIN
AIN2
AIN1
AD1672
BIT 4
BIT 3
REFOUT
REFCOM

	Pinout
	Package drawings
	Ordering Guide
	Features
	Product Description
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	Functional Block Diagram
	Circuit Description
	PRODUCT HIGHLIGHT
	DC SPECIFICATIONS
	AC SPECIFICATIONS
	DIGITAL SPECIFICATION
	SWITCHING SPECIFICATIONS
	DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
	APPLYING THE AD1672
	REFERENCE INPUT
	REFERENCE OUTPUT
	DIGITAL OUTPUTS
	REFERENCE NOISE REDUCTION
	OUT OF RANGE
	CLOCK INPUT
	GROUNDING AND POWER SUPPLY DECOUPLING RULES
	GAIN AND OFFSET ADJUSTMENT
	OUTPUT LATCHES
	EVALUATION BOARD GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	OPERATING PROCEDURE AND FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	DIAGRAMS
	Timing Diagram
	Equivalent Analog Input Circuit
	AC Coupled Inputs
	Input Range Connections
	Offset and Gain Adjustment
	Sallen-Key and Multiple-Feedback Antiallasing Filter Topologies
	Circuit using AD780 Optional +2.5 V Reference Input Circuit
	Reference Noise Reduction
	Output Data Format
	Divide-by-Two Clock Circuit
	Overrange or Underrange Logic
	Differential LC Filter for Single +5 V Applications